Capital Improvements Plan Advisory Committee
City Hall — Council Briefing Room

1945 E. Jackson Road, Carrollton, TX 75006
September 27, 2023, 6:30 P.M.

Minutes
A Capital Improvements Plan Advisory Committee (CIPAC) meeting was held on Wednesday, September

27,2023, at the Carrollton City Hall in the Council Briefing Room.

Members Present:

Karim Ali Chairperson

Neil Anson

Caryl Meeks

Jean Litzler

Rick McKinstry

Carrie Cunningham

Other Attendees:

Jonathan Wheat Engineering
Andrew Combs Engineering
Carmella Flemming Engineering

Isam Abousaid Library Board
Suzanna Dooling Parks & Rec. Board
Herb Cavanaugh Fire

Scott Windrow Planning & Zoning Commission
Diana Vaughn Finance

Melissa Everett Finance

Claudia Gallegos Finance

James Kim Finance

1. The meeting of the Capital Improvements Plan Advisory Committee (CIPAC) was called to order by
Chairperson Karim Ali at 6:31 PM.

2. Ali opened the motion for approval of the previous meeting’s minutes. Revisions for two typos were
proposed and the motion was approved as amended.

3. Budget Updates - Diana Vaughn, CFO, presented updates on the budget process. Vaughn stated that the
City had gone through the budget process and that it was adopted by Council on September 12, 2023.
She proceeded to walk through the key points of the budget, including the tax rate reduction from $.56250
to $.55375 and the increase in senior exemption from $80,000 to $87,000. She also emphasized that the
capital projects budget was increased by over $120 million. Chairperson Ali asked if any of $120 million
capital budget was assigned to bond projects. Vaughn answered that the $120 million budget is comprised
of funding from all sources, including the sale of bonds. She proceeded to go over the bonds that were
planned to be sold in FY2024.

4. Update On Current CIP Projects - At 6:48 PM, Andrew Combs, Capital Improvement Projects Manager,
began the discussion on CIP project updates. Combs presented a current list of CIP projects and noted




that there were 16 projects totaling ~$53 million that are either in construction or going to construction,
as well as around 20 projects totaling ~$118 million that are in design. He mentioned that the team
generally has $50 million - $60 million of projects in construction at any one time. Combs mentioned
that this is reflective of the team being fully staffed and able to start, work through, and complete more
projects. He then proceeded to highlight some of the major projects being worked on, including the
Rosemeade Rec Center Gym and Don Cline Pump Station Improvements.

5. Bond Summary and Updates — At 6:58PM, Jonathan Wheat, Director of Engineering, began by
presenting an overview of the bond summary. Wheat explained that some projects were shifted either
forward or backward in funding and highlighted the Nob Hill project being brought forward. Wheat
clarified that the bonds are specific to streets but not to a particular street improvement project. He
explained that projects are moving along and that many of the projects on the list have already been
completed. Wheat also clarified that most of the 2013 bond projects are closed out other than Nob Hill
and Main/4™. Chairperson Ali asked if anything was received from Denton County for Hebron Parkway.
Wheat explained that Hebron Pkwy & Frankford Rd are receiving funding from the Denton County bond
election. Ali thanked Jonathan for preparing the bond presentation.

6. Schedule and Discussion of Future Meeting — The committee decided on December 6, 2023 at 6:30 PM
for the next CIPAC Meeting.

7. Other Business — Scott Windrow introduced himself to the Committee and was welcomed to CIPAC by
Chairperson Ali.

8. The CIPAC Meeting was adjourned by Chairperson Ali at 7:24 PM

Respectfully Submitted,

y ™"

Chairperson Stéff Yiatson.




Bond Summary ($000's)

Streets Projects Bond Year Amount 2013 Bonds 2018 Bonds 2022 Bonds
Authorized 223,635 43,175 78,010 102,450
Totals 223,635 43,175 78,010 102,450
Old Denton Road 2013 5,000 3,625
Perry Road 2013 300 115
Myers St 2013 270 270
Carroll Ave 2013 145 145
Traffic Signals/School Flashers 2013 875 875
Woodlake #2 2013 2,510 2,510
Alleys 2013 2,300 7,000
Rosemeade #2 2013 2,820 3,990
Nob Hill 2013 4,830 1,000 4,305
Main/4th 2013 500 1,000
Crowley Extension Design/ROW 2013 220
Screening Walls/RR Zones 2013 500 240
Sidewalks 2013 500 420
Res Streets 2013 1,000 2,090
Downtown Drainage 9x5 Culverts 2013 1,810 1,290
Downtown Drainage 10x6 Culverts 2013 2,070 -

Palo Alto 2013 3,960 2,790

Carrollton Downs Ph 1 2013 2,685 -

Carrollton Downs Ph 2 2013 2,800 -

Woodlake #3 Streets 2013 3,400 3,400

Jackson Arms 2013 1,870 1,700

Santa Rosa Heights 2013 2,810 2,810

Intersection Improvements - 2,000

Industrial Street Rehab - 1,600

Subdivision Panel Replacements 2018 2,500 1,500
Traffic Signals 2018 1,500 1,500
Turn Lane Improvements 2018 500 500
Arterial Street Lights 2018 500 500
Monetary Lane 2018 1,680 1,680
Perry Road 2018 3,250 3,250
Main/4th 2018 2,010 2,010
Crowley Dr 2018 890 890

Country Club Dr 2018 3,270 3,270
Study Lane 2018 600 600
Whitlock Lane 2018 1,720 1,720
Cemetery Hill 2018 2,800 2,800
Jackson Rd 2018 2,130 2,130
Sandy Lake Rd 2018 4,210 4,210
Myerwood 2018 730 255 475
Cromwell Dr 2018 1,100 1,100




Streets Projects
Northside Dr
Ridgecrest Estates
Ridgecrest Estates Alleys
Res Streets
Green Valley Estates
Green Valleys Estates Alleys
Whitlock West
Whitlock West Alleys
Whitlock East
Whitlock East Alleys
Carrollton Heights
Crosby Estates
Crosby Estates Alleys
Belaire Heights
Nortchrest Estates
Northcrest Estates Alleys
Northland Estates
Northland Estates Alleys
Windmill Hil
Webb Chapel
Francis Perry Estates
Country Villas
Rollingwood Estates (1)
Hutton Drive
Crooked Creek Drive
Cemetery Hill Road
McCoy Road
Traffic Signals
Turn Lanes
Arterial Streetlights
Intersection Improvements
Residential Streetlights
E. Rosemeade Pkwy
W. Frankford Rd
EW Brake
Countryside
Woodlake (Sec 4)
Briarwyck Estates
E. Peters Colony
Metrocrest Dr
Old Mill Rd
Burning Tree Ln

Bond Summary ($000's)

Bond Year
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022

Amount
1,590
2,250

880
2,130
2,000

270
2,200

260
4,340
1,120
5,690
7,630
1,680
1,500
9,230

610
3,640
1,600
8,125
3,075
4,200
3,525
9,525
2,525
2,500
2,450
3,075
1,500

500
1,500
1,500

500
9,000

14,450
5,250
8,675
3,100
11,175
2,825
1,725
1,425
325

2013 Bonds 2018 Bonds 2022 Bonds

1,500
1,050
610

1,590
2,250
880
655
2,000
270
2,545
260
4,915
1,120
5,690
7,630
1,680

8,180
3,640
1,600

900
330

325

1,130

425

7,225
2,745
4,200
3,525
9,625
2,525
2,500
2,450
3,075
1,500
500
1,500
1,500
500
9,000
14,450
5,250
8,675
2,775
11,175
2,825
1,725
1,425
325
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